which may be specified by the statutory and regulatory authorities without being required to seek any 

further approval of the members and the members shall be deemed to have given their approval thereto 

expressly by authority.” 

4) TO ISSUE UPTO 12,07,000 (TWELVE LAKHS AND SEVEN THOUSAND ONLY) EQUITY 

SHARES ON PREFERENTIAL BASIS. 

To consider, and if thought fit, to pass the following resolution, with or without modifications, as a 

Special Resolution: 

RESOLVED THAT pursuant to (i) Sections 23(1)(b), 42, 62 and other applicable provisions, if any,

[...]

constituted/ to be constituted Committee of the Board of Directors thereof to exercise its powers 

including powers conferred under this resolution), the approval of the members of the Company be 

and is hereby accorded to create, offer, issue and allot upto 12,07,000 (Twelve Lakhs and Seven 

Thousand Only) fully paid-up equity shares of face value of Rs. 10/- (Rupees ten only) each, in one 

or more tranches, at a price of Rs. 115/- (Rupees One Hundred Fifteen Only) per equity share, including 

a premium of Rs.105/- (Rupees One Hundred and Five only) per equity share (“Equity Shares”) 

aggregating to an amount not exceeding Rs. 13,88,05,000 (Rupees Thirteen Crore Eighty Eight 

Lakhs Five Thousand Only) not being less than the price determined in accordance with the 

provisions of Chapter V of SEBI ICDR Regulations, to the following select group of persons 

(“Proposed Allottees/Investors”), for cash consideration on a preferential basis (“Preferential

[...]

authority of this resolution, and the decision of the Board / Committee of the Board in relation to the 

foregoing shall be final and conclusive and all actions taken by the Board in connection with any 

matter(s) referred to contemplated in any of the foregoing resolutions.” 

5) TO ISSUE UPTO 19,90,000 (NINETEEN LAKH NINETY THOUSAND ONLY) UNLISTED 

CONVERTIBLE WARRANTS EXERCISABLE INTO EQUITY SHARES ON A 

PREFERENTIAL BASIS FOR CASH CONSIDERATION 

To consider, and if thought fit, to pass the following resolution, with or without modifications, as a 

Special Resolution:

[...]

include any duly constituted/ to  be constituted Committee of Directors thereof to exercise its powers 

including powers conferred under this resolution), the approval of the members of the Company be 

and is hereby accorded to create, offer, issue and allot upto 19,90,000 (Nineteen Lakh and Ninety 

Thousand Only) unlisted convertible warrants (“Convertible Warrants”) to the identified investors, 

as detailed herein below (“Proposed Convertible Warrant Allottees”), on a preferential basis, for cash 

consideration at an issue price of Rs. 115/- (Rupees One Hundred Fifteen Only) per Convertible 

Warrant (“Issue Price), each Convertible Warrant carrying a right to subscribe to 1 (One) Equity Share 

of face value of Rs. 10/- (Rupees Ten Only) each per equity share of the Company, on a preferential 

basis, from time to time, in one or more tranches, for an amount aggregating upto Rs. 22,88,50,000 

(Rupees Twenty Two Crore Eighty Eight Lakhs Fifty Thousand Only) and on such other terms 

and conditions as set out below and in the explanatory statement under Section 102 of the Act, annexed 

hereto, and as the Board may at its absolute discretion think fit and decide, in accordance with the 

provisions of the Companies Act, 2013, SEBI ICDR Regulations, SEBI LODR Regulations and

[...]

Warrants is subject to receipt of any approval(s) or permission(s) from any regulatory authority 

or Government of India, the allotment shall be completed within a period of 15 days from the 

date of receipt of last of such approval or permission. 

e. The issue price of Rs. 115/- (Rupees One Hundred Fifteen Only) per warrant convertible into 

1 (One) equity share of Rs. 10/- (Rupees Ten only) each fully paid up proposed to be issued 

upon conversion of each warrant for one Equity Share of Rs. 10/- each to the proposed 

investors/ allotees which is calculated upfront of the issue as per the Valuation from

[...]

Company (“Board”) at its meeting held on Tuesday, January 20, 2026 considered and approved raising 

of funds, by way of issuance of upto 12,07,000 (Twelve Lakhs and Seven Thousands Only)  fully 

paid-up equity shares of face value of Rs. 10/- (Rupees ten only) each, in one or more tranches, at a 

price of Rs.115/- (Rupees One Hundred Fifteen Only) per equity share including a premium of 

Rs.105/- (Rupees One Hundred and Five only) per equity share  (“Equity Shares”) aggregating to an 

amount not exceeding Rs.13,88,05,000 (Rupees Thirteen Crore Eighty Eight Lakhs and Five 

Thousand Only) not being less than the price determined in accordance with the provisions of Chapter 

V of SEBI ICDR Regulations, to the following select group of persons (“Proposed 

Allottees/Investors”) belonging to “Promoter/ Promoter Group and also Non-Promoters of the